BY ALDS. RAINEY, PEREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing Jazmine Henley-Brown for her contributions to the Milwaukee Podcast Festival.

WHEREAS,

JAZMINE HENLEY-BROWN

created and founded of the Milwaukee Podcast Festival, which took place on October 28, 2017 at the Wilson Theater, 929 N. Water St.; and

WHEREAS, The Milwaukee Podcast Festival featured eight podcasts based out of or affiliated with Milwaukee, and included a live segment from their shows; and

WHEREAS, Jazmine Henley-Brown is the host of the #20SomethingSeries podcast, and she writes for vibe.com, vibevixen.com, and blavity.com, and she is well-versed with social media; and

WHEREAS, Jazmine Henley-Brown, also known as "The Millennial Whisperer," describes her experiences during her twenties, which she refers to as "the most confusing decade of everyone's life," now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Jazmine Henley-Brown is active in the Milwaukee community, and volunteers for youth organizations including COA, Running Rebels and Dream Keepers, and she founded the Milwaukee Podcast Festival as a way to give back to the city; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Jazmine Henley-Brown.

Introduced by Common Council members Khalif J. Rainey, José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 7, 2017.